TRISKEL OBC-TTC
Datasheet
Issue: 1.3
Date: 15/12/2021
TRISKEL OBC-TTC
On Board Computer & TTC for nanosatellites
Datasheet
©2021 Alén Space info@alen.space

Issue: 1.3
Date: 15/12/2021 7/33
○ Golay + Reed-Solomon codification
○ Hardware watchdog and reset circuit
○ Cryptographic capabilities (AES, HMAC)
● Different or same power supply lines options for TTC and OBC
● Different power supply line for RTC
● Integrated temperature and current sensors
● Operation temperature -40 ºC to +85 ºC
©2021 Alén Space info@alen.space
+34 623 186 080
7
TRISKEL OBC-TTC
Datasheet
Issue: 1.3
Date: 15/12/2021 8/33
2.2. Block Diagram
2.2.1. TRISKEL OBC-TTC Block Diagram
Figure 1: TRISKEL OBC-TTC block diagram.
©2021 Alén Space info@alen.space
+34 623 186 080
8
TRISKEL OBC-TTC
Datasheet
Issue: 1.3
Date: 15/12/2021 9/33
3. Functional Description
3.1. System Bus
The system bus is the connector that allows stacking TRISKEL on the satellite platform, according to
the PC104 Space standard. Through the system bus, TRISKEL receives a power supply (3.3 V) and has
means of communications such as CAN and I2C.
3.2. OBC
3.2.1. OBC Cortex-M7
The OBC microcontroller is based on a Cortex-M7 architecture and it runs the on-board software
(OBSW) that controls and manages the entire satellite. This microcontroller can be programmable by the
user, Alen Space will provide a SDK for the development of the OBSW.
For users who require or desire, Alen Space can provide as an option a complete OBSW compatible
with the ECSS PUS standard.
● Arm® 32-bit Cortex®-M7 CPU with FPU
● Up to 280 MHz
● 2 Mbyte Flash
● 1.4 Mbyte of SRAM
3.2.2. Watchdog and Reset Circuit
The TRISKEL OBC block is able to reset itself in case of an anomaly detection. To achieve this, a
dedicated reset pin in the OBC-Cortex-M7 is connected to the reset system that disconnects the power
chain leaving the OBC completely unpowered for a short time, enough for resetting the component.
The TRISKEL OBC can be reset via the TTC directly, with a specific command from the ground station.
3.2.3. Board sensors
TRISKEL has the capability to measure internal telemetries as currents, voltages and temperatures of
different components to detect anomalies.
©2021 Alén Space info@alen.space
+34 623 186 080
9
TRISKEL OBC-TTC
Datasheet
Issue: 1.3
Date: 15/12/2021 10/33
3.2.4. IMU
An IMU (Inertial Measurement Unit) is included and connected to the OBC for attitude
determination.
3.2.5. SDRAM
A high-speed SDRAM (Dynamic Random-Access Memory) of 256 Mb used as main memory for code
execution.
3.2.6. MRAM
A persistent memory of 8 Mb for OBSW is included in TRISKEL for critical data storage such as OBSW
status. In addition, the MRAM is SEU and SEL Immune technology (NASA NEPP - MRAM Technology
Status Report)
3.2.7. NAND Flash memory
The NAND Flash memory stores different kinds of data. The software provides a filesystem.
3.2.8. RTC

Date: 15/12/2021 15/33
4.2. Connectors pinout
4.2.1. System Bus
This connector is used to provide access to the satellite platform. It is composed of two 2x26-pin SSQ
or ESQ connectors from Samtec (SSQ-126-XX-G-D or ESQ-126-XX-G-D). Other compatible connectors can
be selected.
Table 1 - System Bus pinout
H1 H2
Pin Description Pin Description Pin Description Pin Description
1 CANL_1 2 PPS 1 CANL_2 2 -
3 CANH_1 4 - 3 CANH_2 4 -
5 - 6 - 5 - 6 -
7 - 8 - 7 - 8 -
9 - 10 - 9 - 10 -
11 - 12 - 11 - 12 -
13 GPIO13 14 GPIO14 13 - 14 -
15 GPIO15 16 GPIO16 15 - 16 -
17 - 18 - 17 - 18 3V3*
19 - 20 - 19 3V3* 20 3V3*
21 - 22 - 21 - 22 -
23 - 24 - 23 - 24 -

P12 and P13 are the umbilical connectors for the satellite.
P12 port contains JTAG for OBC programming, 4 GPIOs, CAN bus and CAN bus
P13 contains all the UARTs. OBC UART for debugging, generic OBC UART, TTC UART for debugging,
and 2 UARTs connected directly to payload 1 and payload 2.
Both connectors are Picoblade 15-pin with part number 53261-1571 from Molex
Table 12 - P12 pinout
Pin Name Description
1 VREF_JTAG Voltage reference provided by TRISKEL
2 TRST_JTAG OBC JTAG Reset
3 TDI_JTAG OBC JTAG Test Data In
4 TMS_JTAG OBC JTAG Test mode select
5 TCLK_JTAG OBC JTAG Test Clock
6 TDO_JTAG OBC JTAG Test Data Out
7 NRST Microcontroller reset
8 GPIO9 General Purpose Input Output 9
9 GPIO10 General Purpose Input Output 10
10 GPIO11 General Purpose Input Output 11
11 GPIO12 General Purpose Input Output 12
12 GND Ground
13 CANH_1 CAN bus High
14 CANL_1 CAN bus Low
©2021 Alén Space info@alen.space